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ANTICHUTE MOBILE SUR
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FLEXIBLE COBRA

Conforme à la norme EN 353-2

NOTICE D’UTILISATION ET D’ENTRETIEN
Le COBRA est un dispositif antichute mobile coulissant sur le cordage PROTECTA
de diamètre 14 à 16 mm. Il permet l’ascension et la descente EN TOUTE SECURITE
de façades, charpentes, toitures, pylônes, etc ... Afin de l’utiliser avec le maximum de
confort et d’efficacité et surtout d’éviter tous les risques de mauvaise utilisation, nous
vous recommandons de suivre SCRUPULEUSEMENT les instructions d’utilisation
et d’entretien ci-dessous. Le respect de ces consignes est le garant de votre
sécurité.

CONNECTION 
Le COBRA doit être utilisé avec un harnais d’antichute conforme à la Norme EN

361. Il ne doit en aucun cas être utilisé avec des systèmes de maintien au travail

(ceintures). Il doit être relié au harnais UNIQUEMENT avec le connecteur fourni

(mousqueton de montagne ou mousqueton automatique solidaire de la sangle).

IL NE DOIT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE RAJOUTE UN ELEMENT DE LIAISON
SUPPLEMENTAIRE ENTRE LE COBRA ET LE HARNAIS.

FONCTIONNEMENT
1. MISE EN PLACE : 

Fixer l’extremité bouclée du cordage au point d’accrochage choisi (voir
Recommandations Importantes, point 6) à l’aide d’un connecteur conforme à la norme
EN 362. Lester ou fixer l’autre extrémité du cordage si possible.
Pour positionner le COBRA sur le cordage, il est nécessaire de l’ouvrir. Pour cela :
• Tenir l’appareil dans la main ; LA FLECHE (A) TOURNÉE VERS LE HAUT
• Tirer le levier (1) vers le bas 
• Pousser ce levier au fond de son logement pour qu’il agisse sur le poussoir (2)
• L’appareil s’ouvre instantanément.
• Insérer le cordage dans le COBRA en faisant attention de bien positionner l’appareil

la flèche vers le haut.
• Refermer l’appareil, le verrouillage se fera automatiquement (remontée du levier 1).

Vérifier alors que le COBRA coulisse librement sur le cordage et se bloque dès que
l’on tire sur l’anneau (4) vers le bas (B).

2. MODE D’EMPLOI : 
POUR LES COBRA AVEC FONCTION MANUELLE

Selon le positionnement de son sélecteur de fonction (3), LE COBRA permet un
coulissement automatique ou manuel sur son cordage. 
• EN AUTOMATIQUE : sélecteur (3) en position haute. Position conseillée pour les

passages verticaux. L’ appareil suit  librement les mouvements ascendents et
descendants. En cas de chute, il se bloquera instantanément sur le cordage.

• EN MANUEL : sélecteur positon basse. Pour travaux horizontaux, sur plan incliné
(toiture) ou en appui .

• Pour passer en MANUEL, retirer le sélecteur (3) de son ergot de maintien (5) et
laisser le se placer sur la butée (6).Dans cette position, seule une intervention manuelle
sur le COBRA permettra le coulissement de celui-ci sur le cordage.

POUR LES COBRA AUTOMATIQUE
L’appareil suit librement les mouvements ascendants et descendants. En cas de
chute, il se bloquera instantanément sur le cordage.

ATTENTION : Dans le cas d’une utilisation en MANUEL, l ‘extrémité inférieure
du cordage doit être fixée ou fortement lestée.

RECOMMANDATIONS IMPORTANTES  
1. Avant chaque utilisation, il y a lieu de procéder à un examen visuel et de

fonctionnement approfondi : fermeture correcte et complète du COBRA; rappel
de la came de verrouillage (7) par son ressort : (l’anneau (4) doit rester en position
basse ; état de l’anneau (4); absence de corrosion ou de déformation.

2. Contrôler l’aspect général du cordageet plus particulièrement le degré d’usure au
niveau des fils de couleur. Vérifier l’épissure et les traces éventuelles d’usure au
niveau de la boucle.

3. Vérifier la compatibilité de l’anti chute mobilé avec les autres composants d’arrêt
de chutes (Harnais d’antichute). Il est recommandé d’utiliser un Harnais PROTECTA.

4. Chaque fois que cela est possible, il est recommandé d’attribuer personnellement
l’appareil à l’utilisateur.

5. Veiller à remplir et à conserver soigneusement la fiche descriptive fournie avec
l’appareil. POUR VOTRE SECURITE, notez toutes les vérifications périodiques.

6. Le point d’ancrage du support d’assurage doit être situé AU-DESSUS de l’utilisateur
en écartant tout point dont la résistance pourrait être mis en doute. Utilisez de
préférence des ancres structurelles prévues à cet effet ou des points d’ancrages
dont la résistance est supérieure à 1 500 DaN (environ 1,5 T).

7. Tout appareil ayant stoppé une chute ou dont l’examan visuel et de fonctionnement
laisse apparaître un doute doit être immédiatement retiré du service.

8. En cours d’utilisation, il y aura lieu de prendre toute dispostion utile pour protéger
l’anti-chute mobile contre les dangers liés à l’intervention (chocs, oxydation, etc ...).

9. Le COBRA doit être examiné au moins une fois par an par une personne compétente
habilitée par PROTECTA International .

10. Eviter tout contact du cordage avec des angles vifs, revêtements ou structures
qui pourraient l’endommager. Eviter également tout contact avec des acides ou
des bases chimiques.

11. Respecter un tirant d’air minimal de 2 m sous l’utilisateur.

• N’utiliser que le cordage diamètre 14/16 mm PROTECTA. 
• Vérifier toujours que l’appareil est dans le bon sens.
• Ne pas modifier la liaison au Harnais.

ENTRETIEN STOCKAGE  
L’antichute mobile COBRA ne nécessite aucun entretien particulier. Il est toutefois
recommandé de le nettoyer régulièrement et de le stocker dans un local aéré à l’abri
de l’humidité et des rayons ultra-violet. Eviter toute atmosphère corrosive, surchauffée
et/ou réfrigérée.

Il n’est pas possible de remplacer les composants du système.

COBRA GUIDED-TYPE FALL
ARRESTER ON FLEXIBLE

ANCHORAGE LINE

in conformity with standard EN 353-2

UTILISATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
The Cobra is a guided-type fall arrester device sliding on a 14/16 mm dia. Protecta rope.
It is used for climbing and descending facades, scaffolding, roofs, pylons, and so forth,
in COMPLETE SAFETY. To wear this device with maximum comfort and effectiveness,
and especially to avoid any risk of misuse, we recommend that you comply with the
following utilisation and maintenance instructions VERY CAREFULLY. Complying with
these instructions is your guarantee of safety.

CONNECTION
The Cobra must be used with a full body harness in conformity with standard EN 361
and must in no case be used with work positioning systems (safety belts). It must be
connected to the harness ONLY with the connector supplied (mountain-climbing
karabiner hook or snap hook integral with the strap).

IN NO CASE MAY ANY ADDITIONAL CONNECTION ELEMENT BE ADDED
BETWEEN THE COBRA AND THE HARNESS.

OPERATION
1. INSTALLATION :
Fasten the buckle end of the anchorage line to the chosen anchorage point (see
Important Recommendations point 6) using the standard EN 362 connector.  Ballast
or fasten the other end of the rope whenever possible.

The Cobra has to be opened in order to be positioned on the rope. To do this:
• Hold the device by hand with ARROW (A) UP.
• Pull lever (1) down.
• Push this lever all the way into its opening so it operates pusher (2).
• The device opens instantly.
• Insert the rope into the Cobra, taking care to properly position the device with arrow

(A) up.
• Close the device, and it will lock automatically (lever 1 comes back up).

Then check that the Cobra slides freely on the rope and locks as soon as ring (4) is
pulled downward (B).

2. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
FOR COBRA UNITS WITH THE MANUAL FUNCTION

Depending on how function selector (3) is positioned, the Cobra can slide automatically
or manually on its rope.

• In AUTOMATIC mode, selector (3) is up. This is the mode recommended for vertical
access (ladder). In this position, the device freely follows the wearer’s upward and
downward motions and, in the case of a fall, it instantly locks on the rope.

• In MANUAL mode, selector (3) is down.This is for working along horizontal surfaces,
on inclined planes (roof), or in press hold positions. 

• To switch to MANUAL mode, remove selector (3) from its securing peg (5) and allow
it to come to rest against end stop (6). In this position, the only way it can slide along
the rope is by manually operating the pincher (7).

FOR AUTOMATIC COBRA UNITS:

In this position, the device freely follows the wearer’s upward and downward motions
and, in the case of a fall, it instantly locks on the rope.

Caution: When using in MANUAL mode, the lower end of the rope must be
fastened or heavily ballasted.

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Before each use, visually examine the Cobra and completely check its operation:

correct and complete closure; recall the pincher (7) by its spring : ring (4) must
remain down; condition of ring (4); absence of corrosion or deformation.

2. Check the general condition of the anchorage rope, and especially for the presence
of threads showing wear (colour threads); check the integrity of the splice and
check for wear near the buckle.

3. Check the compatibility of the guided-type fall arrester with the other fall arrest
components (harness). The PROTECTA harness is recommended.

4. Whenever possible, it is recommended that the device be assigned to a single
individual user.

5. Make sure the description sheet that comes with the device is carefully filled out
and kept on hand. FOR YOUR SAFETY, write down all of the periodic checks
carried out.

6. The anchorage point on the anchorage rope must be located ABOVE the user,
and no point of dubious strength must ever be used.  Preferably, use structural
anchorage points provided for this purpose, or any point with a strength greater than
1,500 daN (about 1.5 metric tons).

7. Any device that has stopped an actual fall, or whose operation might be questioned
in the visual or operational check, must be immediately removed from service.

8. In use, all necessary measures should be taken to protect the guided-type fall
arrester from danger of damage from the specific type of work involved (impacts
and shocks, oxidisation, and so forth).

9. The Cobra and its anchorage rope must be examined at least once a year by a
competent person approved by Protecta International.

10. Avoid any contact of the anchorage rope with any edges, coatings, or structural
elements that might damage it.  Also avoid any contact with concentrated acids or
bases.

11. Keep a minimum two-meter vertical clearance under the user.

• Use only 14/16 mm dia. Protecta rope.
• Also check that the device is in the right direction before use.
• Do not modify the connection with the harness.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE
The Cobra guided-type fall arrester and its anchorage rope require no special
maintenance, but it is recommended that they be cleaned regularly, and stored in a
ventilated room, away from moisture and ultraviolet rays. Avoid any corrosive atmosphere
and excessive heat or cold.

No system components may be replaced
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MITLAUFENDES AUFFANGGERÄT

AN BEWEGLICHER FÜHRUNG
COBRA

Entspricht der Norm EN 353-2

GEBRAUCHS- UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG
COBRA ist ein mitlaufendes Auffanggerät, das auf dem Protecta-Seil vom Durchmesser
14/16 gleitet. Es sorgt für BESTMÖGLICHE SICHERHEIT beim Auf- und Absteigen
an Fassaden, Gerüsten, Dächern, Masten usw. Zur möglichst bequemen und effizienten
Benutzung und vor allem zur Vermeidung sämtlicher Risiken unsachgemäßer
Verwendung empfehlen wir Ihnen, die nachstehenden Hinweise für Gebrauch und
Wartung GENAUESTENS zu befolgen. Die Beachtung dieser Vorschriften ist die
Garantie für Ihre Sicherheit.

VERBINDUNG
COBRA muß in Verbindung mit einem der Norm EN 361 entsprechenden Auffanggurt
verwendet werden. Auf keinen Fall darf das Gerät in Verbindung mit Haltesystemen
(Gurten) eingesetzt werden. Es darf AUSSCHLIESSLICH über das mitgelieferte
Verbindungselement (Bergkarabiner oder fest am Gurtband angebrachter
Automatikkarabiner) mit dem Auffanggurt verbunden werden.

AUF KEINEN FALL DARF EIN ZUSÄTZLICHES VERBINDUNGSELEMENT
ZWISCHEN DEM COBRA UND DEM AUFFANGGERÄT HINZUGEFÜGT WERDEN.

FUNKTION
1. ANBRINGEN:
Über ein der Norm EN 362 entsprechendes Verbindungselement das mit einer Öse
versehene Ende der Führung Seil am gewählten Anschlagpunkt festmachen (siehe
Punkt 6 der Wichtigen Empfehlungen). Das andere Seilende nach Möglichkeit
beschweren oder befestigen.

Zum Aufsetzen des COBRA auf das Seil muß das Gerät geöffnet werden. Hierbei ist
folgendermaßen vorzugehen:
• Das Gerät in der Hand halten: DER PFEIL (A) MUSS NACH OBEN ZEIGEN.
• Den Hebel (1) nach unten ziehen.
• Diesen Hebel vollständig in seine Aufnahme eindrücken, damit er auf den Stößel (2)

wirkt.
• Das Gerät öffnet sich unverzüglich.
• Das Seil in das COBRA-Gerät einführen. Hierbei darauf achten, daß das Gerät richtig

orientiert ist (Pfeil (A) nach oben).
• Das Gerät wieder schließen. Hierbei erfolgt die Verriegelung automatisch (Hebel 1

kehrt in die Ausgangsstellung zurück).

Prüfen Sie anschließend, daß das Gerät COBRA frei am Seil gleitet und blockiert,
sobald am Ring (4) nach unten (B) gezogen wird.

2. GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
FÜR DIE MANUELL BETÄTIGTEN COBRA-SYSTEME

Je nach der Position des Funktionsselektors (3) ermöglicht das Gerät COBRA ein
automatisches oder manuelles Gleiten auf seinem Seil.
• AUTOMATISCH: Selektor (3) in oberer Position. Empfohlene Position für senkrechte

Bewegungen (Leiter). In dieser Position folgt das Gerät frei den auf- oder absteigenden
Bewegungen. Bei einem Sturz blockiert es unverzüglich auf dem Seil.

• MANUELL: Selektor (3) in unterer Position. Für horizontale Bewegungen und Arbeiten
auf schiefer Ebene (Dach) oder in abstüzender Position.

• Zum Umschalten auf MANUELL den Selektor (3) von seiner Schubsicherung (5)
abheben und auf den Anschlag (6) gleiten lassen. In dieser Position kann das COBRA-
Gerät nur durch einen manuellen Eingriff an der Sperrnase (7) auf seinem Seil
verschoben werden.

FÜR DIE AUTOMATISCHEN COBRA-SYSTEME 
In dieser Position folgt das Gerät frei den auf- oder absteigenden Bewegungen.

ACHTUNG: Bei Verwendung in der Funktionsart MANUELL muß das untere
Ende des Seils befestigt oder stark beschwert sein.

WICHTIGE EMPFEHLUNGEN
1. Vor jeder Benutzung muß eine eingehende Sicht- und Funktionskontrolle

durchgeführt werden: einwandfreier und vollständiger Verschluß des COBRA,
Rückholung der Sperrnase (7) durch ihre Feder (der Ring (4) muß in unterer Position
bleiben), Zustand des Rings (4), Prüfung auf Korrosion oder Verformung.

2. Überprüfen Sie den allgemeinen Zustand der Führung, insbesondere auf Erscheinen
der Verschleißanzeigedrähte (Farblitzen), auf einwandfreien Zustand der Spleißung
und auf Verschleißfreiheit im Bereich der Öse.

3. Überprüfen Sie die Kompatibilität des mitlaufenden Auffanggeräts mit den sonstigen
Bestandteilen des Auffangsystems (Auffanggurt). Es wird empfohlen, einen
PROTECTA-Auffanggurt zu verwenden.

4. Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät nach Möglichkeit einem Benutzer persönlich
zuzuweisen.

5. Achten Sie darauf, die mit dem Gerät gelieferte Beschreibung auszufüllen und
sorgfältig aufzubewahren. Notieren Sie FÜR IHRE SICHERHEIT sämtliche
periodischen KONTROLLEN.

6. Der Anschlagpunkt der Führung muß sich ÜBER dem Benutzer befinden. Hierbei
sind alle Punkte auszuschließen, deren Festigkeit zweifelhaft erscheinen kann.
Verwenden Sie vorzugsweise hierzu vorgesehene Struktur-Verankerungen oder
Ankerpunkte, deren Festigkeit größer als 1 500 daN (ca. 1,5 t) ist.

7. Jedes Gerät, das einen Sturz aufgefangen hat oder bei dem die Sicht- und
Funktionskontrolle einen Zweifel aufkommen läßt, muß unverzüglich aus dem
Betrieb genommen werden.

8. Im Verlauf des Einsatzes sind alle erforderlichen Vorkehrungen zu treffen, um das
mitlaufende Auffanggerät gegen mit der Art des Einsatzes verbundene Gefahren
zu schützen (Stöße, Oxidieren usw.).

9. Das Gerät COBRA und seine Führung muß mindestens ein Mal im Jahr von einer
von PROTECTA International zugelassenen kompetenten Person überprüft werden.

10. Vermeiden Sie jeglichen Kontakt der Führung mit Kanten, Oberflächen oder
Strukturen, welche das Gerät beschädigen könnten. Vermeiden Sie ebenfalls
jeglichen Kontakt mit konzentrierten Säuren oder Laugen.

11. Halten Sie unter dem Benutzer eine minimale lichte Höhe von 2 m ein.

• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das PROTECTA-Seil vom Durchmesser 14/16.
• Prüfen Sie vor jeder Benutzung, daß das Gerät in die richtige Richtung zeigt.
• Die Verbindung mit dem Auffanggurt darf nicht modifiziert werden.

WARTUNG UND LAGERUNG
Das mitlaufende Auffangerät COBRA und seine Führung erfordern keinerlei besondere
Wartung. Es ist jedoch empfehlenswert, das Gerät und seine Führung regelmäßig zu
reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit und UV-Strahlen geschützt in einem gelüfteten Raum
zu lagern. Vermeiden Sie hierbei jegliche korrosive, überhitzte und/oder unterkühlte
Atmosphäre.

Der Austausch von Bestandteilen des Systems ist nicht möglich.
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COBRA BEWEEGBARE ANTIVAL

OP FLEXIBELE
VRIJWARINGSKABEL

Voldoet aan de norm EN 353-2

GEBRUIKS EN ONDERHOUDSVOORSCHRIFTEN
De COBRA is een beweegbare antival inrichting die over een PROTECTA vanglijn met
een diameter van 14/16 mm schuift. Ze maakt het mogelijk VOLKOMEN VEILIG
gevels, skeletten, daken, masten enz. te beklimmen en af te dalen. Ten einde er zo
comfortabel en doeltreffend mogelijk gebruik van te maken en vooral ten einde elk
risico van verkeerd gebruik te voorkomen, raden we u aan de hierna volgende gebruiks-
en onderhoudsaanwijzingen STRICT op te volgen. Het in acht nemen van deze
instructies houdt een garantie in voor uw veiligheid.

KOPPELEN
De COBRA dient gebruikt te worden in combinatie met een veiligheids-harnas die
voldoet aan de norm EN361. Ze mag niet gebruikt worden in combinatie met systemen
voor het vasthouden bij het werk (gordels). Ze dient UITSLUITEND d.m.v. de
bijgeleverde musketon (bergkarabijnhaak of automatische karabijnhaak die één geheel
vormt met de riem) aan het harnas verbonden te worden.

ER DIENT IN GEEN GEVAL EEN AANVULLEND VERBINDINGSELEMENT
TOEGEVOEGD TE WORDEN TUSSEN DE COBRA EN HET HARNAS.

WERKING
1. AANBRENGEN:
Maak het uiteinde met lus van de vanglijn vast aan het gekozen verankeringspunt (zie
punt 6 van de belangrijke aanbevelingen) door middel van een musketon die voldoet
aan de norm EN 362. Het andere uiteinde van de vanglijn voorzien van gewicht of
vastleggen, telkens als dat mogelijk is.

Om de COBRA goed aan te brengen op de vanglijn, dient men het toestel open te
maken. Daartoe moet men:
• De inrichting in de hand houden; PIJL (A) NAAR BOVEN GERICHT
• De hendel (1) naar beneden trekken
• De hendel zover mogelijk in zijn huis duwen opdat hij de drukknop (2) in beweging

zet
• De inrichting gaat ogenblikkelijk open
• Het touw in de COBRA doen waarbij men er voor dient te zorgen dat de inrichting goed

gericht is (pijl (A) naar boven)
• Het apparaat weer dichtdoen, de vergrendeling verloopt automatisch (hendel 1 gaat

naar boven).

Dan controleren, of de COBRA ongehinderd over de vanglijn glijdt en blokkeert zodra
men de ring (4) naar beneden trekt (B).

2. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
VOOR DE COBRA-SYSTEMEN DIE HANDMATIG BEDIEND KUNNEN
WORDEN:

Naar gelang van de stand van de functiekiezer (3), kan de COBRA automatisch of
met handbediening over de vanglijn schuiven. 
•AUTOMATISCH: kiezer (3) in de hoge stand. Aan te raden stand voor verticale
bewegingen (ladder). In deze stand volgt de inrichting ongehinderd de stijgende en
dalende bewegingen. Bij een val wordt ze ogenblikkelijk geblokkeerd op de vanglijn.
•MET DE HAND: kiezer (3) in de lage stand. Voor werkzaamheden in horizontale
richting, op een schuin vlak (dak) of bij ondersteuning.
• Om over te gaan op MET DE HAND dient men de kiezer (3) van zijn pal (5) voor het

op zijn plaats houden te halen en op het stuitorgaan (6) te laten gaan. In deze stand
kan alleen het met de hand bewegen van de nok (7) van de COBRA het mogelijk
maken dat deze over de vanglijn schuift.

VOOR DE AUTOMATISCHE COBRA-SYSTEMEN: 
In deze stand volgt de inrichting ongehinderd de stijgende en dalende bewegingen.

LET OP: In geval van gebruik MET DE HAND dient het onderste uiteinde van de
vanglijn vastgelegd of goed voorzien van tegengewichten te zijn.

BELANGRIJKE AANBEVELINGEN:
1. Voor het gebruik dient men telkens een grondige visuele en functionele controle

uit te oefenen: goede en volledige sluiting van de COBRA, terugtrekken van de
vergrendelingsnok (7) door de veer ervan (de ring (4) dient in de lage stand te
blijven staan), staat van de ring (4), ontbreken van corrosie en vervorming.

2. Controleer de algemene staat van de valvrijwaringskabel en meer in het bijzonder
de aanwezigheid van de slijtagecontroledraden (gekleurde draden), het intact zijn
van de splits en het ontbreken van slijtage bij de gesp.

3. Controleer of de beweegbare valbeveiliging compatibel is met de andere onderdelen
voor het stoppen van een val (valbeveiligings harnas). Het is aan te raden een
PROTECTA harnas te gebruiken.

4. Elke keer als dat mogelijk is, is het aan te raden het apparaat persoonlijk te
overhandigen aan de gebruiker.

5. Let erop de bij de inrichting geleverde kaart met omschrijving in te vullen en
zorgvuldig te bewaren. Noteer, VOOR UW EIGEN VEILIGHEID, alle periodieke
controles.

6. Het verankeringspunt van de antivalsteun dient zich BOVEN de gebruiker te
bevinden en elk punt waarvan de weerstand in twijfel getrokken kan worden, dient
uitgesloten te worden. Gebruik bij voorkeur daarvoor bestemde structurele ankers
of verankeringspunten waarvan de belastingsweerstand meer dan 1.500 DaN
(ongeveer 1,5 t) bedraagt.

7. Elk apparaat die een val tot staan heeft gebracht of waarvan het visuele en functionele
onderzoek twijfels oproept, dient onmiddellijk ingenomen te worden.

8. Tijdens het gebruik dienen alle nuttige maatregelen getroffen te worden om de
beweegbare valbeveiliging te beschermen tegen gevaren die verband houden
met het soort werkzaamheden (schokken, oxydatie enz.).

9. De COBRA en de bijbehorende vanglijn dienen minstens één keer per jaar nagezien
te worden door een bevoegd persoon geschoold door PROTECTA International.

10. Voorkom elke aanraking van de vanglijn met scherpe randen, bekledingen of
structuren die de vanglijn kunnen beschadigingen. Voorkom ook aanraking met
geconcentreerde zuren of basen.

11. Houdt een vrije hoogte in acht van minstens 2 m onder de gebruiker.

• Gebruik alleen maar de PROTECTA touwkabel met een diameter van 14/16 mm.
• Voor het gebruik dient men altijd te controleren of het apparaat de goede richting zit.
• Wijzig de verbinding met het harnas niet. 

ONDERHOUD EN OPSLAG
De mobiele antival COBRA en de vanglijn vergen geen bijzonder onderhoud. Het is
echter aan te raden ze regelmatig schoon te maken en ze op te slaan in een goed
geventileerde ruimte, vochtvrij en beschermd tegen ultraviolette straling. Voorkom
elke corrosieve, oververhitte en/of gekoelde ruimte.

Het is niet mogelijk de onderdelen van het systeem te vervangen.
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ANTICADUTE MOBILE SU

SUPPORTO D’ANCORAGGIO
FLESSIBILE COBRA

Conforme alla norma EN 353 - 2

ISTRUZIONI D’ UTILIZZAZIONE E DI MANUTENZIONE
Il COBRA è un dispositivo anticadute mobile che scorre lungo corde in nylon Protecta
di diametro 14/16 mm. Esso permette  l’ ascensione e la discesa, IN TUTTA
SICUREZZA, di facciate, travature, tetti, piloni, ecc. ... Per usarlo con il massimo
confort e la massima efficacità e soprattutto per evitare tutti i rischi dovuti a cattiva
utilizzazione, vi raccomandiamo di seguire SCRUPOLOSAMENTE le istruzioni d’
uso e di manutenzione qui riportate. Rispettare queste istruzioni é la garanzia
della vostra sicurezza.

CONNETTORE
Il COBRA deve essere usato con un’ imbracatura anticadute conforme alla Norma EN
361. Per nessun motivo deve essere usato con un sistema di mantenimento in
posizione di lavoro (cinture). Deve essere collegato all’ imbracatura UNICAMENTE
tramite il connettore fornito (moschettone di montagna o moschettone automatico
solidale al nastro).

IN NESSUN CASO ELEMENTI DI COLLEGAMENTO SUPPLEMENTARI DEVONO
ESSERE AGGIUNTI TRA IL COBRA E L’ IMBRACATURA.

FUNZIONAMENTO
1. POSIZIONAMENTO :
Fissare tramite un connettore conforme alla norma EN 362 l’estremità a anello della
corda in nylon al punto d’ ancoraggio scelto (vedere punto 6 delle Raccomandazioni
importanti). Zavorrare o fissare l’ altra estremità della corda quando è possibile.

Per posizionare il COBRA sulla corda, è necessario aprirlo, secondo le seguenti
istruzioni :
• Tenere l’ apparecchio in mano ; LA FRECCIA (A) RIVOLTA VERSO L’ ALTO
• Tirare la leva (1) verso il basso
• Spingere questa leva in fondo al suo alloggiamento finché non agisca sul pulsante (2)
• L’ apparecchio si apre istantaneamente.
• Introdurre la corda nel COBRA facendo attenzione a orientare bene l’ apparecchio

(freccia (A) verso l’ alto).
• Richiudere l’ apparecchio, il bloccaggio si effettuerà automaticamente (risalita della

leva 1).

Verificare allora che il COBRA scorra liberamente sulla corda e si blocchi appena si
tira verso il basso (B) sull’ anello (4).

2. ISTRUZIONI PER L’ USO :
PER I COBRA DOTATI DELLA FUNZIONE MANUALE:

Secondo il posizionamento del selettore di funzione (3), il COBRA permette uno
scorrimento sulla corda automatico o manuale.
•IN AUTOMATICO : selettore (3) in posizione alta. Posizione consigliata per accessi
verticali (scala). In questa posizione, l’ apparecchio segue liberamente i movimenti
ascendenti e discendenti. In caso di caduta, si blocca istantaneamente sulla corda.

•IN MANUALE : selettore (3) in posizione bassa. Per lavori orizzontali, su piano
inclinato (tetto) o in appogio.

•Per passare in MANUALE, ritirare il selettore (3) dalla sporgenza che lo trattiene (5)
e lasciare che si posizioni sulla sporgenza d’ arresto (6). In questa posizione, solo un
intervento manuale sul taccheto di bloccaggio (7) del COBRA può permettere a quest’
ultimo di scorrere sulla corda.

PER I COBRA AUTOMATICI: 
In questa posizione, l’ apparecchio segue liberamente i movimenti ascendenti e
discendenti.

ATTENZIONE : In caso d’ impiego in MANUALE, l’ estremità inferiore della corda
deve essere fissata o zavorrata pesantemente.

RACCOMANDAZIONI IMPORTANTI
1. Ogni volta, prima dell’ uso, bisogna procedere a un esame approfondito visivo e

di funzionamento : chiusura corretta e completa del COBRA, richiamo tramite la
molla del tacchetto di bloccaggio (7) (l’anello (4) deve rimanere in posizione bassa),
aspetto dell’ anello (4), assenza di corrosione o di deformazioni.

2. Verificare lo stato generale della corda, in particolare la presenza dei fili che ne
attestano l’usura (fili colorati), l’integrità della giunzione e l’assenza d’usura al
livello moschetone posto all’estremita.

3. Verificare la compatibilità dell’ anticadute mobile con gli altri componenti dell’
arresto cadute (imbracatura anticadute). Si racomanda l’uso dell’ imbracatura
PROTECTA). 

4. Ogni volta che è possibile, si raccomanda di attribuire l’apparecchio personalmente
all’ utente.

5. Abbiate cura di riempire e conservare scrupolosamente la scheda descrittiva
fornita insieme all’ apparecchio. PER LA VOSTRA SICUREZZA, annotate tutte
le verifiche periodiche.

6. Il punto d’ancoraggio della corda deve essere situato al di sopra dell’ utente,
scartando tutti quei punti la cui resistenza potrebbe essere dubbia. Usare
preferibilmente degli ancoraggi strutturali previste per questi scopi o dei punti
d’ancoraggio la cui resistenza è superiore a 1500 DaN (1,5 T all’ incirca).

7. Tutti gli apparecchi che hanno già fermato una caduta o il cui esame visivo e di
funzionamento lasci intravedere un dubbio devono essere ritirati dal servizio.

8. Durante l’uso, bisognerà prendere tutte le precauzioni utili a proteggere l’anticadute
mobile dai pericoli legati al tipo d’intervento (shock, ossidazione, ecc. ...).

9. Il COBRA e la sua corda d’ancoraggio devono essere esaminati almeno una volta
l’anno da una persona competente abilitata da PROTECTA International.

10. Evitare ogni contatto della corda d’ancoraggio con spigoli, rivestimenti o strutture
che possano deteriorarlo. Evitare anche il contatto con acidi o basi concentrate.

11. Rispettare l’altezza libera di minimo 2m al di sotto dell’utente.

• Usare solo corda di diametro 14/16 mm PROTECTA
• Prima dell’ uso, verificare sempre che l’apparecchio sia inserito nel senso giusto.
• Non modificare i collegamenti con l’imbracatura.

MANUTENZIONE E STOCCAGGIO
L’anticadute mobile COBRA e la sua corda d’ancoraggio non necessitano di nessuna
manutenzione particolare. Si raccomanda tuttavia di pulirli regolarmente e di stoccarli
in un luogo aerato, al riparo dall’ umidità e dai raggi ultravioletti. Evitare un’ atmosfera
corrosiva, surriscaldata, e/o troppo fredda.

Non è possibili sostituire le componenti del sistema.

I
ANTICAIDA MOVIL SOBRE

SOPORTE
FLEXIBLE COBRA

Conforme a la norma EN 353-2

INSTRUCCIONES TECNICAS DE SERVICIO Y MANTENIMIENTO
COBRA es un dispositivo anticaída móvil que se desliza por la cuerda Protecta de 14/16
mm. de diámetro. Permite el ascenso y el descenso CON TODA SEGURIDAD de
fachadas, armaduras, tejados, postes, etc...Para utilizarlo con la mayor comodidad
y eficacia y sobre todo para evitar cualquier riesgo resultante de su mala utilización,
le recomendamos que siga ESCRUPULOSAMENTE las instrucciones técnicas de
servicio y mantenimiento indicadas a continuación. El respeto de las consignas es
la garantía de su propia seguridad.

CONEXION
COBRA debe ser utilizado con un arnés de anticaída conforme con la Norma EN
361. En ningún caso deberá ser utilizado con sistemas de sujeción al trabajo
(cinturones). Tendrá que estar enganchado al arnés UNICAMENTE con el conector
suministrado (mosquetón de montaña o mosquetón automático solidario de la cincha).

NO SE HABRA DE AÑADIR EN NINGUN CASO OTRO ELEMENTO DE ENLACE
SUPLEMENTARIO ENTRE EL COBRA Y EL ARNES.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
1. COLOCACION
Fijar el extremo anillado de la cuerda al punto de anclaje seleccionado (ver apartado
6 de Recomendaciones Importantes) por medio de un conector conforme con la
norma EN 362. Lastrar o fijar el otro extremo de la cuerda cada vez que sea posible.

Para posicionar el COBRA en la cuerda, hay que abrirlo. Para lo cual se procederá
la manera siguiente :
• Mantener el aparato en la mano ; LA FLECHA (A) HACIA ARRIBA.
• Mantener la palanca (1) hacia abajo.
• Empujar dicha palanca hacia el fondo de su alojamiento para que accione sobre el

botón pulsador (2).
• El aparato se abrirá instantáneamente.
• Introducir la cuerda en el COBRA tomando la precaución de orientar el apararato

(flecha (A) hacia arriba)
• Cerrar el aparato, el bloqueo se efectuará automáticamente (subida de la palanca 1).

Comprobar si el COBRA se desliza libremente por la cuerda y si se bloquea en cuanto
se tira de la anilla hacia abajo (B).

2. MODO DE EMPLEO :
PARA LOS COBRA QUE DISPONEN DE LA FUNCION MANUAL

Según la posicion de su selector de función (3), EL COBRA permite un deslizamiento
automático o manual por la cuerda.
•EN AUTOMATICO : selector (3) en posición alta Posición aconsejada para los
accesos verticales (escaleras). En esta posición, el aparato sigue libremente los
movimientos ascendentes y descendentes. En caso de caída, se bloquea
instantaneamente sobre la cuerda.

•EN MANUAL : selector (3) posición baja. Para trabajos horizontales, en plano inclinado
(tejado) o en apoyo.

•Para pasar a MANUAL, retirar el selector de su uña de contención dejándolo colocarse
en su tope (6). En esta posición, sólo una intervención manual sobre el taco trabador
(7) del COBRA permitirá el deslizamiento por la cuerda.

PARA LOS COBRA AUTOMATICOS:
En esta posición, el aparato sigue libremente los movimientos ascendentes y
descendentes.

ATENCION : en caso de utilización EN MANUAL, el extremo inferior de la cuerda
tendrá que estar fijado o fuertemente lastrado.

RECOMENDACIONES IMPORTANTES :
1. Antes de cada utilización, se procederá a un examen visual y de funcionamiento

profundo : cierre correcto y completo del COBRA, retroceso del taco trabador (7)
por su resorte (la anilla (4) deberá permanecer en posición baja), estado de la
anilla (4), ausencia de corrosión o deformación.

2. Verificar el estado general del soporte flexible (cuerda) y en particular la presencia
de hilos que demuestren deterioro (hilos de color), la integridad del empalme y la
ausencia de deterioro al nivel de la hebilla.

3. Verificar la compatibilidad del anticaída móvil con los demás componentes del
sistema de detención de caídas (Arnés anticaída). Se recomienda la utilización
de un Arnés PROTECTA.

4. Cada vez que sea posible, se recomienda atribuir personalmente el aparato al
utilizador.

5. Rellenar y conservar metódicamente la ficha descriptiva suministrada con el
aparato. PARA SU SEGURIDAD PERSONAL, anote todas las verificaciones
periódicas.

6. El punto de anclaje del soporte flexible deberá situarse POR ENCIMA del utilizador
descartando todo punto cuya resistencia sea dudosa. Utilizar preferentemente
los puntos de anclaje estructurales previstos al efecto o puntos de anclaje cuya
resistencia sea superior a 1 500 DaN (cerca de 1,5 T).

7. Todo aparato que haya parado una caída o que, al examen visual y de
funcionamiento, parezca dudoso deberá ser retirado del servicio inmediatamente.

8. Durante la utilización, deberán tomarse todas las medidas necesarias para proteger
el anticaída móvil contra cualquier peligro inherente al tipo de intervención (choques,
oxidación, Etc...)

9. El COBRA y su soporte flexible, deberán ser examinados por lo menos una vez
al año por una persona competente, habilitada por PROTECTA International.

10. Evitar todo contacto del soporte flexible con ángulos, revestimientos o estructuras
que puedan dañarlo. Asimismo, evitar todo contacto con ácidos o bases
concentradas.

11. Respetar una altura libre mínima de 2 m debajo del utilizador.

• Utilícese unicamente la cuerda 14/16 mm PROTECTA
• Antes de toda utilización, verificar si el aparato está colocado en el sentido correcto.
• No modificar la conexión con el Arnés.

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO :
El anticaída móvil COBRA, así como su soporte flexible, no necesitan un mantenimiento
particular. Sin embargo se recomienda limpiarlo regularmente y guardarlo en un lugar
ventilado, protegido contra la humedad y los rayos Ultravioleta. Evitar todo ambiente
corrosivo, sobrecalentado y/o refrigerado.

No será posible reemplazar los componentes del sistema.
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IT IS ESSENTIAL TO ENSURE, BEFORE USE, THAT THE RECOMMENDATIONS SPECIFIC
TO EACH PART ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PRODUCT ARE COMPLIED WITH, AS
SPECIFIED IN THE MANUALS.

IL EST NECESSAIRE DE S’ASSURER AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION QUE LES
RECOMMANDATIONS PROPRE À CHAQUE ÉLEMENTS ASSOCIÉS À CE PRODUIT,
TELLES QUE DÉFINIES DANS LEUR NOTICE, SONT RESPECTÉES.

VOR JEGLICHEM EINSATZ DIE BEACHTUNG DER EMPFEHLUNGEN SICHERSTELLEN,
DIE IN DER ENTSPRECHENDEN ANLEITUNG FÜR JEDES EINZELTEIL, DAS MIT DIESEM
PRODUKT GEBRAUCHT WIRD, GEGEBEN SIND

VOORDAT U HET SYSTEEM GAAT GEBRUIKEN, MOET U STEEDS ZORGVULDIG
CONTROLEREN OF OOK VOOR ALLE ANDERE ELEMENTEN DIE SAMEN MET HET
PRODUCT WORDEN GEBRUIKT AAN ALLE VOORSCHRIFTEN IS VOLDAAN.
RAADPLEEG DE BETREFFENDE INSTRUCTIES.

PRIMA DI QUALSIASI UTILIZZO, E’ NECESSARIO ACCERTARSI CHE VENGANO
RISPETTATE LE RACCOMANDAZIONI PROPRIE AD OGNI ELEMENTO ABBINATO A
QUESTO PRODOTTO, COME INDICATO NELLE RISPETTIVE ISTRUZIONI.

ES NECESARIO ANTES DE CUALQUIER UTILIZACION QUE SE RESPETEN LAS
RECOMENDACIONES PROPIAS A CADA ELEMENTO ASOCIADO A ESTE PRODUCTO,
TAL COMO HAN SIDO DEFINIDOS EN SU INSTRUCCION.



OHJATTAVA
JOUSTAVAKIINNITTEINEN

COBRA-PUTOUSTURVATELINE

Standardin EN 353-2 mukainen

KÄYTTÖ- JA HUOLTO-OHJEET
COBRA on ohjattava putousturvalaite, joka käyttää Protectan halkaisijaltaan 14/16
mm liukuvaa köysistöä. Se takaa TÄYSIN TURVALLISEN liikkumisen ylös ja alas
seinällä, jyrkänteellä, katolla, pylväässä, jne. Jotta välineistöä voitaisiin käyttää
parhaiten ja tehokkaimmin ja, jotta voidaan välttää väärästä käyttötavasta aiheutuvavat
vaarat, suosittelemme alla olevien käyttö- ja huolto-ohjeiden YKSITYISKOHTAISTA
noudattamista. Näiden ohjeiden noudattaminen on paras turvatakuunne.

KIINNITYS
COBRA : a on käytettävä standardin EN361 mukaisten turvavaljaiden kanssa. Sitä
ei saa missään tapauksessa käyttää huoltosysteemin (turvavöiden) kanssa
työskenneltäessä. Se on kiinitettävä valjaisiin YKSINOMAAN mukana seuraavalla
liittimellä (vuoristokiipeilijän säpillä tai vyöhön kuuluvalla automaattisäpillä).

COBRA:a JA VALJAITA EI MISSÄÄN TAPAUKSESSA SAA LIITTÄÄ TOISIINSA
MILLÄÄN MUULLA KIINNITYSVÄLINEELLÄ.

TOIMINTA
1. PAIKALLEN ASETUS :
Kiinnitä johteistuen renkaalla varustettu pää haluttuun tukipisteeseen (katso “Tärkeitä
suosituksia” kohta 6) standardin EN 362 mukaisella liittimellä. Kiinnitä, jos mahdollista,
köyden toinen pää vastapainoon tai kiinteään tukipisteeseen. 

Jotta COBRA voitaisiin kiinnittää köysistöön, on se ensin avattava seuraavasti:
• Pidä laite kädessä; NUOLI (A) YLÖS SUNNATTUNA
• Vedä vipu (1) alas
• Työnnä vipu pohjaan asti niin, että se osuu painonappiin (2).
• Laite avautuu heti
• Vie köysi COBRA:an huolehtien, että laite on oikein suunnattu (nuoli (A) ylöspäin)
• Sulje laite; se lukittuu automaattisesti (vipu 1 nousee ylös).

Varmista vielä, että COBRA- köysistö luistaa vapaasti ja että se lukittuu, kun renkaasta
(4) vedetään alas päin (B).

2. KÄYTTÖOHJE :
KÄSIKÄYTTÖISET COBRA-TURVALAITTEET 

Toimikytkimen (3) asennon mukaan COBRA sallii köysistön automaattisen tai
käsisääteisen kulun.
Asennossa “AUTOMATIQUE”: kytkin (3) yläasennossa. Suositellaan pystysuoraan
liikkeeseen (tikapuut). Tässä kytkennässä laite seuraa vapaasti liikettä ylös ja alas.
Putoamisen sattuessa se lukitsee köysistön samalla hetkellä.

Asennossa “MANUEL” : kytkin (3) ala-asennossa. Vaakatasossa, kaltevalla tasolla
(katto) tai tukea vaativassa työssä.

Vaihda asentoon “MANUEL” irrottamalla kytkin (3) huoltonupistaan (5) nojaamaan
vastineeseen (6). Tässä asennossa COBRA:n köysistö voi luistaa vain, jos lukitussäppi
(7) irrotetaan käsin.

AUTOMAATTITOIMISET COBRA-TURVALAITTEET:
Tässä kytkennässä laite seuraa vapaasti liikettä ylös ja alas. 

HUOMIO : Vaihtoehtoa “MANUEL” käytettäessä on köysistön oltava alapäästään
kiinnitetty tai riittävästi vastapainotettu.

TÄRKEITÄ SUOSITUKSIA :
1. Enen jokaista käyttökertaa on tarpeellista tarkistaa tarkkaan laitteisto visuaalisesti

ja toiminnallisesti: COBRA:n täydellinen ja moitteeton sulkeutuminen, lukitussäpin
(7) luisto jousivoimalla (rengas (4) on pidettävä ala-asennossa), renkaan (4) kunto
ja, että syöpymiä ja vääntymiä ei esiinny.

2. Tarkista johteistuen yleiskunto varsinkin kulumista osoittavan langan esiintulo
(värillinen lanka), punonnan eheys ja, että kulumaa ei esiinny soljen tasolla.

3. Tarkista ohjattavan putousturvalaitteen yhteensopivuus toisten laiteosien kanssa
(turvavaljaat). Suosittelemme PROTECTA turvavaljaiden käyttöä.

4. On suositeltavaa antaa mahdollisuuksien puitteissa jokaiselle nimikkolaitteet.
5. Täytä ja säilytä huolellisesti laitteen mukana tuleva selostuskortti. Pane muistiin

OMAN TURVALLISUUTESI VUOKSI kaikki määräaikaset tarkistukset.
6. Ohjattavan putousturvalaitteen tukipisteen tulee olla käyttäjän YLÄPUOLELLA

siten, että minkään kohdan kestävyyttä ei voi epäillä. Valitse mieluimmin tarkoitusta
varten suunniteltuja rakenteellisia kiinnityspisteitä tai kiinnekohtia, joiden kantokyky
on yli 1 500 DaN (noin 1,5 tonnia).

7. Jokainen laite, joka on ehkäissyt putoamisen tai jonka visuaalinen tai toiminnallinen
tarkistus antaa aihetta epäilyyn, on heti poistettava käytöstä.

8. Tulisi käyttää kaikki keinot käytössä olevan putoamissuojan varjelemiseksi
kaikenlaisilta ulkoisilta kolhuilta (iskut, hapettuminen, jne.).

9. PROTECTA Internationalin kouluttaman asiantuntijan on tarkastettava COBRA
ja siihen liittyvä ohjautuva putoamisturvalaite vähintään kerran vuodessa.

10. Vältä kosketusta kaikenlaisiin turvalaitetta mahdollisesti vahingoittaviin teräviin
reunoihin, päällysmateriaaleihin tai rakenteisiin. Samoin on vältettävä altistusta
väkeville hapoille tai emäksille.

11. Käyttäjän alla tulisi olla vähintäin 2 m vapaata putoamistilaa.

• Käytä yksinomaan 14/16 mm läpimittaista PROTECTA-köyttä.
• Tarkista aina ennen käyttöönottoa, että laite on oikeassa asennossa.
• Älä muuta valjaitten kiinnitystapaa.

HUOLTO JA VARASTOINTI
Ohjattava joustavakiinnitteinen COBRA ja sen putoamisturvateline eivät vaadi mitään
erikoista huoltoa. Kuitenkin suositellaan, että ne puhdistetaan säännöllisesti ja
säilytetään hyvin tuuletetussa tilassa kosteudelta ja ultraviolettisäteilyltä suojattuna.
On vältettävä syövyttävää, ylikuumaa ja/tai alijäähdytettyä ympäristöä.

Laitteiston osia ei ole mahdollista vaihtaa .

FIN
KINOYMENO ANTIƒT¿TIKO

“Y“THMA “E EYKAMƒTH BA“H
A“…A⁄EIA“ COBRA

ƒ�Ł��� ��ø� ���ø� ��ø �������ø EN 353-2

O¢H¡IE“ XPH“H“ KAI “YNTHPH“H“
T� COBRA ���ÆØ ��Æ ºØ������� Æ��Ø����Øº� ����Ł�Æ ��ø ��Ø�ıÆ���Ø �� �ł�Ø��
PROTECTA �ØÆ�����ø 14/16 mm. X��Ł ��� COBRA Ł Æ���Æ�Ł ºÆØ Ł ºÆ���Æ�Ł
�� �����ª�Ø� º�Ł����, �� �Øº����Øº��� �º�������, ������, º��æ��� º��...
�Ø��������ÆØ �� �Ł ME¡I“TH ¢YNATH A“…A⁄EIA. ¡ØÆ �Æ ł�Ł�Ø����Ø����� ��
����Ł�Æ Æø�� �� �Ł ���Æ�����Ł �ø�Æ�� ����Ł ºÆØ Æ��������Æ�Øº��Ł�Æ ºÆØ
�ØÆ �Æ Æ�������� º�ı� ����ł����� º���ø�� Æ�� �Ł� ºÆº� ł���Ł ��ø
�ø����Æ���, �Æ� �ø���ø����ø�� �Æ Æº���øı����� “XO⁄A“TIKA �Ø� ��Ł����
�ØÆ �Ł ł���Ł ºÆØ �Ł �ø����Ł�Ł ��ø �Æ� ������ÆØ �Æ�Æº���. A�� �Ł �����
���Ł�Ł ��� ��Ł�Øæ� Æø�æ� �ŒÆ����ÆØ Ł Æ�����Ø� �Æ�.

“YN¢E“H:
T� COBRA �����Ø �Æ ł�Ł�Ø����Ø���ÆØ �� Æ��Ø����Øº� �Æ�����Æ Æ��Æ���Æ�
��ø �Æ ��Ł��� ��ø� ���ø� ��ø �������ø EN361. “� ºÆ���Æ ��������Ł ���
�����Ø �Æ ł�Ł�Ø����ØŁı�� �� �ø����Æ�Æ ����ØŒŁ� ºÆ�� �Ł� ���Æ��Æ (œæ���)
H ������� ��ø ��Ł� �Æ�����Æ �����Ø �Æ �Ø��������ÆØ AƒOK⁄EI“TIKA �� ���
������������ �ø������Æ (��ºØ���� ���Ø�Æ��Æ� � Æø���Æ�� ��ºØ���� ��ø �ł�Ø
�����Æ��ı�� ���� Ø����Æ).

“E KAMMIA ƒEPIƒT¿“H ¢EN ƒPEƒEI NA ƒPO“TI£ETAI EƒIƒ⁄EON “TOIXEIO
“YN¢E“H“ ANAME“A “TO COBRA KAI THN ƒANOƒ⁄IA A“…A⁄EIA“.

⁄EITOYP¡IA
1. TOƒO£ETH“H:
“����æ��� ��� º��º� �Ł� ���Ł� Æ��Æ���Æ� ��� �Ł���� Æ�º����Ł� ��ø
��Ø���łıŁº� (����� “Ł�Æ��Øº�� �ø�����Ø�, �Æ�. 6) ���� ���� �ø������Æ
��ø ��Ł��� ��ø� ���ø� ��ø ����ø��ø EN 362. E��Æ����� � �����æ��� ��
���� �º�� ��ø �ł�Ø�Ø�� º�ı� ���� ��ø Æø�� ���ÆØ �ø�Æ���.
¡ØÆ �Æ ����ı������� �� COBRA ��� �ł�Ø��, �����Ø �Æ �� Æ���Œ���. ¡ØÆ �Æ ��
Æ���Œ���:
* K�Æ����� �� ���Øł��� ��� ł��Ø �Æ� �� �� BE⁄O“ (A) ƒPO“ TA ƒAN¿
* T�Æ��Œ�� �� ��ł�� (1) ���� �Æ º���
* ƒØ���� �� ��ł�� ��ł�Ø ����Æ �ØÆ �Æ ��������ØŁı�� � �ŁłÆ�Ø���� (2)
* T� ����Ł�Æ Æ�����Ø Æø���Æ�Æ
* EØ������ �� �ł�Ø�� ��� COBRA ºÆØ ����Œ�� ��Ø Ł ����ı��Ł�Ł ��Ø�� �����
(�� ����� (A) ���� �Æ ����)

* ¥Æ�Æº������ �� ���Øł��� ��ø Æ��Æ��œ�Ø Æø���Æ�Æ (��Æ�Æ���� ��ø ��ł���
1)
E���Œ�� ��Ø �� COBRA ��Ø�ıÆ���Ø ����ı��Æ ��� �ł�Ø�� ºÆØ ����º����ÆØ ���Ø�
��Æ���� �� �Æº���Ø� (4) ���� �Æ º��� (B).

2. TPOƒO“ XPH“H“:
¡ØÆ �Æ COBRA  ��ø �ØÆı���ø� ł�Ø��º��Ł�Ł ��Ø��ø���Æ

A�����Æ �� �Ł ı��Ł ��ø ��Ø����Æ (3), Ł ����ıŁ�Ł ��ø COBRA ��� �ł�Ø�� ����
�Ø��������ÆØ Æø���Æ�Æ ���� ��������Ø���ÆØ �� �� ł��Ø. 
¡IA AYTOMATH O⁄I“£H“H : � ��Ø����Æ� (3) ����º��ÆØ ��Ł ı��Ł �����. “Æ�
�ø���ø����ø�� �Æ ł�Ł�Ø����Ø����� �Ł� Æø���Æ�Ł ����ıŁ�Ł �ØÆ º�ı��Ł
�����Æ�Ł (�º��Æ). “�Ł ı��Ł Æø��, �� ���Øł��� Æº���øı�� ����ı��Æ �Ł�
Æ���Æ�Ł � �Ł� ºÆ���Æ�Ł ºÆØ �� ��������Ł ��æ�Ł�, ����º����ÆØ Æ����� ���
�ł�Ø��.
¡IA O⁄I“£H“H ƒOY ENEP¡OƒOIEITAI ME TO XEPI: � ��Ø����Æ� (3) ����º��ÆØ
��Ł ı��Ł �º����. ¡ØÆ ���Æ���� ��ø �Ø���������ÆØ ��Øœ������, �� º�º�Ø����
������� (����Ł) � �� ����ØŒŁ.
¡ØÆ ����ıŁ�Ł ��ø ��������Ø���ÆØ �� �� ł��Ø, ������ ��� ��Ø����Æ (3) Æ�� �Ł�
ø����ł� ��ø (5) ºÆØ Æ����� ��� �Æ ����Ø ı��Ł ���� Æ�Æ�����Æ (6). “�Ł ı��Ł
Æø�� ���� Ł �����Æ�Ł �� �� ł��Ø ���� ��º� (7) ��ø COBRA ıÆ ��ø ��Ø���ª�Ø
�Æ ��Ø�ı���Ø ��� �ł�Ø��.

¡ØÆ �Æ �¸˘ˆ»�˘� COBRA :
“Æ� �ø���ø����ø�� �Æ ł�Ł�Ø����Ø����� �Ł� Æø���Æ�Ł ����ıŁ�Ł �ØÆ º�ı��Ł
�����Æ�Ł (�º��Æ)

ƒPO“OXH : “� ��������Ł ��ø Ł ���������Ł�Ł �Ø��������ÆØ ME TO XEPI, ��
º��� �º�� ��ø �ł�Ø�Ø�� �����Ø �Æ �ł�Ø ������ı�� � �Æ �ł�Ø ���Æ�Ø���� ºÆ��.

“HMANTIKE“ “Y“TA“EI“ :
1. ƒ�Ø� Æ�� º�ı� ł���Ł, ıÆ ����Æ����� �� ��Æ� �����º�Øº� ���Øº� ����ł� ºÆØ
ıÆ ���ÆØæ����� ��Ø �� ����Ł�Æ ��Ø��ø���� �����: �� COBRA Æ�����Ø
������� ºÆØ ���� �����Ø, � ��º�� (7) ��Æ���ł��ÆØ ł��Ł ��� ��Æ���Ø� ��ø
(� �Æº���Ø�� (4) �����Ø �Æ �Æ�Æ����Ø ��� º��� �����), ����ł��� ����Ł� �Ł�
ºÆ����Æ�Ł ��ø �Æº�ø���ø (4) ºÆØ ���ÆØæ����� ��Ø ��� ø���ł�ø� �Ł���Æ
�Ø�����Ł� � �Æ�Æ������Ł�.

2. £Æ ����ł��� �Ł ���Øº� ºÆ����Æ�Ł �Ł� ���Ł� Æ��Æ���Æ� ºÆØ �Ø�Øº����Æ
�Ł� �Æ��ø��Æ ��� ł���Æ�Ø������ �Ł����� (��ø ø���Ł�æ��ø� �Ł �ı���)
ºÆıæ� ºÆØ �Ł� Æº��ÆØ��Ł�Æ �Ł� Æ����Ø�Ł� ºÆØ ıÆ ���ÆØæ����� ��Ø � º��º��
��� �Æ��ø�Ø�œ�Ø �Ł���Æ �ı����.

3. £Æ ����ł��� �Ł �ø��Æ���Ł�Æ ��ø ºØ�Ł��� Æ��Ø����Øº�� �ø����Æ��� �� �Æ
���Æ ���Øł��Æ ��ø Æ��Ø����Øº�� �ø����Æ��� (Æ��Ø����Øº� �Æ�����Æ
Æ��Æ���Æ�). “ø�Ø����ÆØ Ł ł���Ł �Ł� �Æ�����Æ� Æ��Æ���Æ� PROTECTA.

4. K�ı� ���� ��ø Æø�� ���ÆØ �ø�Æ��, �Æ� �ø�Ø������ �Æ �Æ�Æ������
������Øº� �� ����Ł�Æ ��� ł����Ł.

5. “Æ� �ø���ø����ø�� �Æ �ø���Ł�æ���� ºÆØ �Æ �ø��Œ��� �����º�Øº� �Ł�
���Ø��Æ�Øº� ºÆ����Æ. ¡IA TH ¢IKH “A“ A“…A⁄EIA, �Ł��Øæ���� ��ø�
���Ø��Øº��� ����ł�ø�

6. TÆ �Ł���� Æ�º����Ł� �Ł� ���Ł� Æ��Æ���Æ� �����Ø �Æ ����º��ÆØ ƒAN¿
Æ�� �� ł����Ł. £Æ Æ�������� �Æ �Ł���Æ �º���Æ Ł Æ���ł� ��� ������ �Æ�
�Ł�Ø�ø���� Æ��Ø������. £Æ ł�Ł�Ø����Ø�����, ºÆ�� ������Ł�Ł �Ø� ���Øº��
��ºø��� ��ø �ł�ø� �������ı�� �ØÆ �� �º��� Æø�� � �Ł���Æ Æ�º����Ł� Ł
Æ���ł� ��� ������ ø����Æ���Ø �Æ 1500 DaN (1,5 T ������ø).

7. TÆ �ø����Æ�Æ ��ø ł�Ł�Ø����Ø�ıŁºÆ� �ØÆ �Æ �ØÆº�ª�ø� ��æ�Ł ºÆıæ� ºÆØ
�º���Æ �ØÆ �Æ ����Æ, ���� Æ�� ���Øº� ����ł� � ����ł� ��Ø��ø���Æ�, ø���ł�ø�
Æ��Ø������, ıÆ Æ��������ÆØ Æ�����. 

8. Æ�� �Ł ł���Ł, ıÆ �����Ø �Æ ������ ���� �Ø� Æ�ÆØ�������� ����ø��Œ�Ø� �ØÆ
�Æ �����Æ��ª��� �� ºØ������� Æ��Ø����Øº� ����Ł�Æ Æ�� ��ø� ºØ�����ø�
��ø �ł���œ���ÆØ �� �Ł� ���Æ��Æ ��ø �Ø������ıŁº� (���º��ø�Ł, �Œ�����Ł,
º�� ...)

9. T� COBRA ºÆØ Ł ���Ł Æ��Æ���Æ� ��ø �����Ø �Æ ��Øı�������ÆØ ��ø��łØ����
��Æ ���� �� ł���� Æ�� ��Æ Æ����Ø� �����, �Œ�ø�Ø����Ł���� Æ�� �Ł�
PROTECTA International.

10. A��������� º�ı� ��Æ�� �Ł� ���Ł� Æ��Æ���Æ� �� Æ��������Æ�Æ,
��������Ø� � ���Øł��Æ �ø�����Æ �Æ �Ł ���ª�ø�. A��������� ����Ł� �Ł�
��Æ�� �� �ø��øº������� ����Ø� � �Œ�Æ.

11. K��� Æ�� �� ł����Ł �����Ø �Æ ø���ł�Ø ������� ����ı���� łæ��� 2
��ø��łØ���� ������.

* T� �ł�Ø�� ��ø ıÆ ł�Ł�Ø����ØŁı�� ıÆ �����Ø �Æ ���ÆØ Æ��º��Ø��Øº� �ł�Ø��
PROTECTA �ØÆ�����ø 14/16 mm.

* ƒ�Ø� �Ł ł���Ł ���ÆØ�ı���� ��Ø �� ����Ł�Æ �ł�Ø ����ı��Łı�� �� �Ł �����
����.
* MŁ� �������Ø���� �Ł ������Ł �� �Ł� �Æ�����Æ Æ��Æ���Æ� 

GR
ANTI-QUEDA MÓVEL COM

SUPORTE DE ANCORAGEM
FLEXÍVEL COBRA

Conforme à Norma EN 353-2

FOLHETO DE UTILIZAÇÃO E DE MANUTENÇÃO
O COBRA é um dispositivo anti-queda móvel que desliza na corda Protecta com
diâmetro de 14/16 mm e que permite a subida e a descida COM TODA A SEGURANÇA
de fachadas, estruturas, telhados, pilares, etc... A fim de utilizá-lo com o máximo de
conforto e eficácia e sobretudo evitar todos os riscos de má utilização, recomendamos-
lhe de cumprir ESTRITAMENTE as instruções de utilização e de manutenção abaixo
indicadas. O cumprimento destas instruções é a garantia da sua segurança.

LIGAÇÃO
O COBRA deve ser utilizado com um arnês anti-queda conforme à Norma EN361.
Nunca deve ser utilizado com sistemas de manutenção no trabalho (cintos). Deve
ser ligado ao arnês UNICAMENTE com o conector fornecido (mosquetão de montagem
ou mosquetão automático solidário da cilha).

NUNCA DEVE SER ACRESCENTADO UM ELEMENTO DE LIGAÇÃO
SUPLEMENTAR ENTRE O COBRA E O ARNES.

FUNCIONAMENTO
1. COLOCAÇÃO:
Fixar a extremidade com anel do suporte flexível no ponto de ancoragem escolhido
(ver ponto 6 das Recomendações importantes) por intermédio de um conector conforme
à norma EN 362. Lastrar ou fixar a outra extremidade da corda sempre que isso for
possível.

Para posicionar o COBRA na corda, é necessário abrí-lo. Para tal:
• Segurar o aparelho na mão com a SETA (A) VIRADA PARA CIMA
• Puxar a alavanca (1) para baixo
• Empurrar esta alavanca para o fundo do seu alojamento para que actue no botão

pulsador (2)
• O aparelho abre-se instantaneamente
• Introduzir a corda no COBRA tendo o cuidado de orientar bem o aparelho (seta (A)

para cima
• Fechar o aparelho, o travamento se fará automaticamente (subida da alavanca 1).

Verificar então se o COBRA desliza livremente na corda e fica bloqueado quando se
puxa pelo anel (4) para baixo (B).

2. MODO DE USAR:
PARA OS COBRA QUE DISPÕEM DA FUNÇÃO MANUAL

Consoante o posicionamento do seu selector de função (3), o COBRA permite um
deslizamento automático ou manual na sua corda. 

EM MODO AUTOMÁTICO : selector (3) na posição alta. Posição aconselhada para
os acessos verticais (escada). Nesta posição, o aparelho acompanha livremente os
movimentos ascendentes e descendentes. Em caso de queda, bloqueia-se
instantaneamente na corda.

EM MODO MANUAL: selector (3) na posição baixa. Para trabalhos horizontais, em
plano inclinado (telhado) ou apoiado.

Para passar ao modo MANUAL, retirar o selector (3) do seu espigão de fixação (5) e
deixá-lo posicionar-se no batente (6). Nesta posição, unicamente uma intervenção
manual do taco de travagemr (7) do COBRA permitirá o deslizamento deste na corda.

PARA OS COBRA AUTOMÁTICOS: 
Nesta posição, o aparelho acompanha livremente os movimentos ascendentes e
descendentes.

ATENÇÃO : No caso de uma utilização em modo MANUAL, a extremidade inferior
da corda deve ser fixada ou lastrada fortemente.

RECOMENDAÇÕES IMPORTANTES:
1. Antes de cada utilização, deve fazer um exame visual e de funcionamento

aprofundado: fecho correcto e completo do COBRA, retorno do taco de travagem
(7) pela sua mola (o anel 4) deve permanecer na posição baixa), estado do anel
(4), ausência de corrosão ou de deformação.

2. Verificar o estado geral do suporte flexível, especialmente a presença de fios
testemunhos de desgaste (fios de cor), a integridade da junção e a ausência de
desgaste ao nível do anel.

3. Verificar a compatibilidade do anti-queda móvel com os outros componentes de
paragem de quedas (Arnês anti-queda). Recomenda-se a utilização do Arnês
PROTECTA.

4. Sempre que isso for possível, recomenda-se de atribuir pessoalmente o aparelho
ao utilizador.

5. Preencher e conservar cuidadosamente a ficha descritiva fornecida com o aparelho.
PARA A SUA SEGURANÇA, tome nota de todas as verificações periódicas.

6. O ponto de ancoragem do suporte flexível deve ficar situado POR CIMA do utilizador,
pondo de parte qualquer ponto cuja resistência possa ser duvidosa. Utilize de
preferência âncoras estruturais previstas para este efeito ou pontos de ancoragem
cuja resistência seja superior a 1500 DaN (cerca de 1,5 T).

7. Qualquer aparelho que tenha servido para parar uma queda ou cujo exame visual
e de funcionamento revele uma dúvida, deve ser retirado imediatamente do serviço.

8. Durante a utilização, é necessário tomar todas as providências indispensáveis
para proteger o anti-queda móvel contra os perigos ligados aos outros tipos de
intervenção (choques, oxidação, etc...).

9. O COBRA e o seu suporte de ancoragem deve ser examinado pelo menos uma
vez por ano por uma pessoa competente habilitada por PROTECTA International.

10. Evitar qualquer contacto do suporte de ancoragem com arestas, revestimentos ou
estruturas que possam danificá-lo. Evitar igualmente os contactos com ácidos ou
bases concentradas.

11. Respeitar uma altura livre de 2 m sob o utilizador.

• Utilizar unicamente a corda diâmetro 14/16 mm PROTECTA
• Antes da utilização, verificar sempre se o aparelho está na boa direcção.
• Não modificar a ligação ao Arnês.

MANUTENÇÃO-CONSERVAÇÃO
O anti-queda móvel COBRA e o seu suporte de ancoragem não requerem qualquer
manutenção especial. Recomenda-se, porém, de limpá-los periodicamente e conservá-
los num local arejado, ao abrigo da humidade e dos raios ultra-violetas. Evitar qualquer
ambiente corrosivo, demasiado aquecido e/ou refrigerado.

Não é possível substituir os componentes do sistema

P
MOBIL FALDBESKYTTELSE PÅ

FLEKSIBELT
FORANKRINGSOPHÆNG COBRA

Overensstemmende med standard EN 353-2

BRUGS- OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSESANVISNING
COBRA er en mobil anordning til faldbeskyttelse, der glider på Protecta tovværket
med diameter 14/16 mm. Den tillader opstigning og nedstigning af facader,
tømmerkonstruktioner, tag, master, osv., i FULD SIKKERHED. Det tilrådes at følge
nedenstående brugs- og vedligeholdelsesanvisning MEGET OMHYGGELIGT for at
kunne anvende den så komfortabelt og effektivt som muligt og navnlig for at undgå
enhver risiko for forkert brug. Overholdelsen af disse instrukser er garantien for
Deres sikkerhed.

TILSLUTNING
COBRA skal anvendes sammen med et faldbeskyttelsesseletøj i overensstemmelse
med standard EN 361. Den må under ingen omstændigheder tilsluttes systemer til
fastholdelse under arbejde (bælter). Den må UDELUKKENDE tilsluttes seletøjet med
den leverede forbindelse (bjergkarabinhage eller automatisk karabinhage, der er fast
forbundet med remmen).

DER MÅ UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER TILFØJES ET EKSTRA
FORBINDELSESELEMENT MELLEM COBRA OG SELETØJET.

FUNKTION
1. PLACERING:
Fastgør den ende af forankringsophænget, der er forsynet med spænde, til det valgte
forankringspunkt (se punkt 6 under Vigtige anbefalinger) gennem en forbindelse i
overensstemmelse med standard EN 362. Forsyn den anden ende af tovværket med
ballast eller fastgør den, hver gang dette er muligt.

Det er nødvendigt at åbne COBRA for at kunne placere den på tovværket. Følg
nedenstående fremgangsmåde :
• Hold anordningen i hånden. PILEN (A) SKAL PEGE OPAD.
• Træk håndtaget (1) nedad.
• Skub håndtaget ind i dets hus, så det kan indvirke på trykknappen (2).
• Anordningen åbner sig straks.
• Før tovet ind i COBRA idet man passer på at vende anordningen rigtigt (pilen (A)

skal pege opad).
• Luk anordningen, der automatisk låser (håndtaget 1 kommer op igen).

Kontroller, at COBRA glider frit på tovværket og blokerer, lige så snart man trækker
nedad (B) i ringen (4).

2. BRUGSANVISNING:
FOR COBRA’ER MED MANUEL FUNKTION

Afhængigt af placeringen af funktionsvælgeren (3), tillader COBRA automatisk eller
manuel glidning på tovværket.

AUTOMATISK: vælgeren (3) i øverste stilling. Tilrådet stilling ved lodret bevægelse
(stige); I denne stilling følger anordningen frit opadgående og nedadgående bevægelser.
I tilfælde af fald blokeres den straks på tovværket.

MANUELT: vælgeren (3) i nederste stilling. Til arbejde i vandret plan, på hældninger
(tag) eller med støtte.

For at gå over til MANUELT trækker man vælgeren (3) ud af fastholdelsestappen (5)
og lader den placere sig mod endestoppet (6). I denne stilling er det kun et manuelt
indgreb på COBRA’s fastklemningsstopper (7), der tillader COBRA at glide på tovværket.

FOR COBRA’ER MED AUTOMATISK FUNKTION :
I denne stilling følger anordningen frit opadgående og nedadgående bevægelser. 

ADVARSEL: Ved MANUEL brug skal tovværkets nederste ende være fastgjort
eller forsynet med tung ballast.

VIGTIGE ANBEFALINGER:
1. Hver gang inden brug skal der foretages et grundigt visuelt funktionseftersyn: korrekt

og fuldstændig lukning af COBRA, fastklemningsstopperens (7) retur gennem
fjederen (ringen (4) skal forblive i nederste stilling), ringen (4)’s tilstand, ingen
korrosion eller deformering.

2. Kontroller forankringsophængets tilstand generelt og navnlig tilstedeværelsen af
slidkontroltråde (farvede tråde), kontroller, at splidsningen er intakt, og at der ikke
er tegn på slid på spændet.

3. Kontroller, at den mobile faldbeskyttelse er forenelig med de andre bestanddele i
faldstopsystemet (faldbeskyttelsesseletøj). Det tilrådes at anvende et PROTECTA
seletøj.

4. Når det er muligt, anbefales det at tildele brugeren anordningen personligt.
5. Sørg for at udfylde databladet, der leveres sammen med anordningen, og opbevar

det omhyggeligt. Noter alle periodiske eftersyn FOR DERES EGEN SIKKERHED.
6. Forankringsophængets forankringspunkt skal befinde sig OVEN OVER brugeren,

idet ethvert punkt, hvis styrke er tvivlsom, skal udelukkes. Anvend fortrinsvis dertil
beregnede bygningsforankringer eller forankringspunkter med en styrke større end
1.500 DaN (ca. 1,5 t).

7. Enhver anordning, der har stoppet et fald, eller som ved visuelt funktionseftersyn
forekommer tvivlsomt, skal straks tages ud af drift.

8. Under brug skal der tages alle nyttige forholdsregler for at beskytte den mobile
faldbeskyttelse mod fare i forbindelse med arbejdet (stød, iltning, osv...)

9. COBRA med tilhørende forankringsophæng skal efterses mindst en gang årligt af
en kompetent person, der er godkendt af PROTECTA International.

10. Undgå at forankringsophænget kommer i kontakt med skarpe kanter, beklædninger
eller bygningsdele, der vil kunne beskadige det. Undgå ligeledes kontakt med
koncentrerede syrer eller baser.

11. Der skal mindst være 2 meter fri luft under brugeren.

• Anvend udelukkende PROTECTA tovværk med diameter 14/16 mm.
• Kontroller altid, at anordningen vender rigtigt inden brug.
• Lav ikke om på forbindelsen til seletøjet.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE, OPBEVARING
COBRA mobil faldbeskyttelse med tilhørende forankringsophæng kræver ingen særlig
vedligeholdelse. Det tilrådes imidlertid at reng_re dem regelmæssigt og at opbevare
dem i et ventileret lokale, beskyttet mod fugt og ultraviolette stråler. Undgå korroderende,
overophedet og/eller afkølet atmosfære.

Det er ikke muligt at udskifte systemets bestanddele.

DK
RÖRLIGT FALLSKYDD PÅ

FLEXIBEL FÖRANKRINGSLINA
COBRA

Motsvarar normen EN 353-2

BRUKSANVISNING OCH UNDERHÅLLSINSTRUKTIONER
COBRA är en rörlig fallskyddsanordning som glider på en Protecta-lina med 14/16
mm diameter. Den gör det möjligt att I ALL SÄKERHET ta sig upp och ned på fasader,
ställningar, yttertak, ledningsstolpar, osv. För att använda den med maximal komfort
och effektivitet och framför allt för att undvika alla risker för felaktig användning,
rekommenderar vi att följa YTTERLIGT NOGGRANT nedanstående instruktioner
angående användning och underhåll. Om dessa instruktioner följs är säkerheten
garanterad.

ANSLUTNING:
COBRA skall användas tillsammans med en fallskyddssele som motsvarar normen
EN361. Den skall under inga omständigheter användas tillsammans med system för
fasthållning i arbetet (bälten). Den skall fästas vid selen ENDAST med det bifogade
förbindningsdonet (bergskarbinhake eller automatisk karbinhake fast förbunden med
remmen).

UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER FÅR NÅGOT EXTRA FÖRBINDANDE
ELEMENT LÄGGAS TILL MELLAN COBRA-ANORDNINGEN OCH SELEN.

FUNKTION
1. INSTALLATION :
Fäst den ena änden (som är försedd med ögla) till den valda förankringspunkten (se
punkt 6 i Viktiga rekommendationer) genom ett förbindningsdon som motsvarar normen
EN 362. Barlasta eller fäst den andra änden av linan varje gång det är möjligt.

För att placera COBRA på linan måste den öppnas. Gör så här:
• Håll apparaten i handen; PILEN (A) VÄND UPPÅT
• Drag armen (1) nedåt
• Tryck in armen helt i dess fäste så att den påverkar tryckknappen (2)
• Anordningen öppnas ögonblickligen
• För in repet i COBRA och var noga med att rikta anordningen rätt (med pilen (A)

uppåt)
• Stäng åter anordningen, fastlåsningen sker automatiskt (armen 1 stiger åter uppåt).

Kontrollera därefter att COBRA rör sig fritt på linan och blockeras så snart ringen (4)
dras nedåt (B).

2. BRUKSANVISNING:
FÖR COBRA MED MANUELL FUNKTION 

Beroende på funktionsväljarens (3) läge, möjliggör COBRA en automatisk eller manuell
förflyttning på linan.

AUTOMATISKT LÄGE: väljaren (3) i övre läge. Detta läge rekommenderas för lodrätt
tillträde (stege). I detta läge följer anordningen fritt de uppåtgående och nedåtgående
rörelserna. Vid fall blockeras den ögonblickligen på linan.

MANUELLT LÄGE: väljaren (3) i nedre läge. För arbeten på vågräta och lutande plan
(yttertak) eller med stöd.

För att övergå till MANUELLT läge, ta ut väljaren (3) ur dess fasthållningsstift (5) och
låt den placera sig på anslaget (6). I detta läge kan endast ett manuellt ingrepp på
låspinnen (7) för COBRA möjliggöra att anordningen glider på linan.

FÖR COBRA MED AUTOMATISK FUNKTION:
I detta läge följer anordningen fritt de uppåtgående och nedåtgående rörelserna.

MÄRK: Vid MANUELL användning skall den undre ändan av linan fästas eller ha
en kraftig barlast.

VIKTIGA REKOMMENDATIONER:
1. Före varje användning är det skäl att göra en fördjupad granskning genom

okulärbesiktning och funktionstest: att COBRA stängs korrekt och fullständigt, att
låspinnen (7) återförs av fjädern (ringen (4) skall förbli i nedre läge), ringens (4)
tillstånd, utan korrosion eller deformation.

2. Kontrollera förankringslinans allmänna tillstånd och i synnerhet förekomsten av
trådar som anger slitage (färgade trådar), att skarven är hel och att inget slitage
finns på spännet.

3. Kontrollera att det rörliga fallskyddet är kompatibelt med de andra stoppanordningarna
(fallskyddssele). Användning av en PROTECTA-sele rekommenderas.

4. Varje gång det är möjligt rekommenderas att tilldela användaren anordningen
personligen.

5. Fyll i och bevara omsorgsfullt beskrivningen som följer med anordningen. Anteckna
alla regelbundna kontroller, AV SÄKERHETSSKÄL.

6. Förankringspunkten för förankringslinan skall befinna sig OVANFÖR användaren
och ingen punkt får väljas om dess hållfasthet inte står utom allt tvivel. Använd
företrädesvis strukturella ankaren avsedda för detta ändamål eller förankringspunkter
vars hållfasthet är högre än 1500 DaN (cirka 1,5 T).

7. Varje gång anordningen har använts för att stoppa ett fall eller om en okulärbesiktning
eller funktionskontroll anger orsak till tvivel, skall den omedelbart tas ur bruk.

8. Under användningen är det skäl att vidta alla nödvändiga åtgärder för att skydda
den rörliga fallskyddsanordningen mot faror som hör ihop med olika slag av ingrepp
(stötar, oxidering, osv.).

9. COBRA-anordningen och dess förankringslina skall granskas minst en gång i året
av en kompetent person som auktoriserats av PROTECTA International.

10. Undvik all kontakt mellan förankringslinan och vassa kanter, eller beläggningar
eller strukturer som kan skada den. Undvik även kontakt med syror och
koncentrerade baser.

11. Iaktta en minimal luftjup om 2 m under användaren.

• Använd endast PROTECTA-lina med 14/16 mm diameter.
• Före användningen, kontrollera alltid att anordningen är vänd i rätt riktning.
• Ändra inte förbindelsen med selen.

FÖRVARING / LAGRING
Den rörliga fallskyddsanordningen COBRA och dess förankringslina kräver inget
särskilt underhåll. Vi rekommenderar emellertid att rengöra dem regelbundet och
förvara dem i en ventilerad lokal, väl skyddade mot fukt och ultravioletta strålar. Undvik
all frätande, överhettad och/eller avkyld luft.

Det är inte möjligt att byta ut beståndsdelar i systemet.
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COBRA BEVEGELIG

FALLSIKRING FOR FLEKSIBEL
SIKKERHETSLINE

I overenstemmelse med norm EN 353-2

FORSKRIFTER FOR BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD
COBRA er en bevegelig fallsikringsanordning som fungerer ved glidning på et
PROTECTA rep med en diameter på 14/16 mm. Denne fallsikringen gjør det mulig å
klatre I ALL SIKKERHET oppover eller nedover fasader, bjelkeverk, tak, master osv.
For at fallsikringen skal gi størst mulig komfort, for at anordningen skal være så effektiv
som mulig og for å unngå enhver feilbruk, anbefaler vi deg å lese NØYE igjennom
følgende forskrifter for bruk og vedlikehold. Det å overholde disse forskriftene er den
beste garanti for din sikkerhet.

TILKOPLING
COBRA skal brukes sammen med et fangbelte som er i overensstemmelse med norm
EN361. Fallsikringen skal under ingen omstendigheter brukes sammen med
støttesystem for arbeidsstilling (støttebelter). COBRA skal KUN festes ved hjelp av det
tilhørende koplingsleddet (fjellklatrings-karabinkrok eller automatisk karabinkrok som
er festet til stroppen).

DET MÅ UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER FØYES TIL ET EKSTRA
FORBINDELSESELEMENT MELLOM COBRA OG FANGBELTET.

FUNKSJONSPRINSIPP
1. MONTERING :
Fest den enden av sikkerhetslinen som er utstyrt med spenne til det valgte festepunkt
(se punkt 6 under Viktige Bemerkninger) ved hjelp av et koplingsledd som er i
overenstemmelse med norm EN 362. Hver gang det lar seg gjøre, bør den andre
ytterenden utstyres med en vekt eller festes.

For å kunne feste COBRA til repet, må fallsikringen åpnes. Dette gjøres på følgende
måte:
• Hold apparatet i hånden. PILEN (A) SKAL PEKE OPPOVER.
• Trekk hendelen (1) nedover.
• Skyv denne hendelen helt ned slik at den skyver på knappen (2).
• Apparatet åpner seg da automatisk.
• Før repet inn i COBRA. Sørg for at apparatet holdes i korrekt posisjon (pilen (A) skal

peke oppover).
• Lukk igjen apparatet. Når det lukkes, vil apparatet automatisk låses (hendel 1 spretter

opp).

Sjekk deretter at COBRA glir fritt på repet og at apparatet blokkeres når man drar
ringen (4) nedover (B).

2. BRUKSANVISNING:
FOR COBRA’ER SOM HAR MANUELLE FUNKSJONER

Avhengig av funksjonsvelgerens (3) posisjon, vil COBRA gjøre det mulig å utføre en
automatisk eller manuell glidning på repet.

AUTOMATISK GLIDNING: velgeren (3) er i øvre posisjon. Denne funksjon anbefales
for loddrette arbeidsposisjoner (stige). I denne stillingen vil apparatet fritt følge brukerens
oppadstigende eller nedadstigende bevegelser. I tilfelle fall, vil apparatet automatisk
blokkeres på repet.

MANUELL GLIDNING: velgeren (3) i nedre posisjon. For arbeid på vannrette eller
skrånende plan (tak) eller for arbeid i støtteposisjon.

For å sette apparatet i MANUELL stilling, skyves velgeren (3) ut av festetappen (5) og
føres ned i stoppeanordningen (6). I denne posisjonen vil COBRA kun gli på repet
dersom brukeren manuelt utløser låseklemmen (7).

FOR AUTOMATISK COBRA :

I denne stillingen vil apparatet fritt følge brukerens oppadstigende eller nedadstigende
bevegelser.

NB: Dersom fallsikringen brukes MANUELT skal den nedre delen av repet være
festet eller utstyrt med en ballast.

VIKTIGE BEMERKNINGER :
1. Hver gang du tar i bruk fallsikringen må først du ta systemet til nøye ettersyn for å

være sikker på at alt fungerer som det skal: COBRA skal kunne lukkes fullstendig
og på en korrekt måte, låseklemmen (7) skal sprette tilbake ved hjelp av fjæren
(ringen (4) skal forbli i nedre posisjon), ringen (4) skal være i korrekt stand, det skal
ikke være noen tegn på rust eller deformasjon.

2. Sjekk at sikkerhetslinen er i god stand. Kontroller spesielt at det ikke finnes tråder
som vitner om slitasje (tråder med farge), at skjøtene er hele og at det ikke er tegn
til slitasje på spennen.

3. Kontroller at fallsikringen kan brukes sammen med de andre komponentene i
systemet (fangbelte). Det anbefales å bruke et PROTECTA fangbelte.

4. I den grad det lar seg gjøre, bør fallsikringen alltid brukes av én og samme person.
5. Sørg for å fylle ut og oppbevare kontrollkortet som leveres med apparatet meget

nøye. AV SIKKERHETSMESSIGE GRUNNER, skal alle de periodiske kontroller
føres opp på kortet.

6. Festepunktet for sikkerhetslinen skal alltid ligge OVER brukeren. Bruk aldri
festepunkter som ikke har garantert god nok motstand. Benytt aller helst
forankringspunkter som er beregnet på den slags bruk eller andre festepunkter
med en motstand på over 1500 DaN (ca. 1,5 T).

7. Enhver fallsikring som har forhindret et fall eller hvis sikkerhet eller effektivitet
trekkes i tvil ved den visuelle kontroll, skal umiddelbart tas ut av tjeneste.

8. Under bruk av fallsikringen, skal man ta de nødvendige forholdsregler for å beskytte
utstyret mot de farer som kan være knyttet til arbeidet (støt, rustangrep osv...).

9. COBRA og den tilhørende sikkerhetsline skal minst én gang i året undersøkes av
en kompetent person som utnevnes spesielt av PROTECTA International.

10. Unngå at sikkerhetslinen kommer i kontakt med skarpe kanter, bekledninger eller
strukturer som kan skade den. Unngå også enhver kontakt med konsentrerte syrer
eller baser.

11. Overhold en klaring på minst 2 m under brukeren.

• Bruk kun PROTECTA rep med en diameter på 14/16 mm.
• Før apparatet tas i bruk, må man alltid sjekke at det er plassert riktig vei.
• Forbindelsen til fangbeltet skal under ingen omstendigheter endres.

VEDLIKEHOLD OG OPPBEVARING
De bevegelige fallsikringen COBRA og den tilhørende sikkerhetsline krever intet
spesielt vedlikehold. Det anbefales allikevel å rengjøre systemet regelmessig samt å
oppbevare det i et godt ventilert lokale der det ikke blir utsatt for fuktighet eller ultrafiolette
stråler. Unngå rustfremkallende, overoppvarmet eller nedkjølt luft.

Systemets forskjellige komponenter kan ikke skiftes ut.
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For COBRA units with the manual function
Pour les COBRA avec fonctionnement manuel
Für die manuell betätigten COBRA-Systeme

For COBRA’er med manuel funktion
Para los COBRA que disponen de la función manual

Käsikäyttöiset COBRA-turvalaitteet 
Per i COBRA dotati della funzione manuale

Voor de COBRA-systemen die handmatig bediend kunnen worden
For COBRA’er som har manuelle funksjoner

Para os COBRA que dispõem da função manual
För COBRA med manuell funktion 
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ANTES DE QUALQUER UTILIZAÇÃO, É NECESSÁRIO CERTIFICAR-SE QUE AS
RECOMENDAÇÕES PRÓPRIAS A CADA ELEMENTO ASSOCIADO A ESTE PRODUTO,
TAIS COMO AS DEFINIDAS NAS RESPECTIVAS INSTRUÇÕES, SÃO RESPEITADAS.

ENNEN JOKAISTA KÄYTTÖKERTAA ON EHDOTTOMASTI VARMISTETTAVA, ETTÄ
TÄHÄN TUOTTEESEEN LIITTYVIEN MUIDEN VARUSTEIDEN KÄYTTÖOHJEITA
NOUDATETAAN SIINÄ MUODOSSA JOKA ON MÄÄRITELTY NIIDEN MUKANA
TOIMITETUISSA KÄYTTÖOHJEISSA.

FØR ENHVER BRUG ER DET NØDVENDIGT AT SIKRE SIG, AT BRUGSVEJLEDNINGERNE
FOR HVERT ELEMENT BRUGT I FORBINDELSE MED DETTE PRODUKT, SÅLEDES SOM
DEFINERET I DENNE BRUGSVEJLEDNING, RESPEKTERES.

FÖRE ANVÄNDNING MÅSTE MAN FÖRSÄKRA SIG OM ATT REKOMMENDATIONERNA
FÖLJS FÖR VARJE DEL SOM HÖR TILL DENNA PRODUKT I ENLIGHET MED
BRUKSANVISNINGEN FÖR DESSA DELAR.

FÖRE ANVÄNDNING MÅSTE MAN FÖRSÄKRA SIG OM ATT REKOMMENDATIONERNA
FÖLJS FÖR VARJE DEL SOM HÖR TILL DENNA PRODUKT I ENLIGHET MED
BRUKSANVISNINGEN FÖR DESSA DELAR.
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